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mmm [ ntroduction m———

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips!
To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product
at www.philips.com/welcome.

mm General description m———————

Power-on button

TURBO button

Motor unit

Release button

Blender bar with integrated blade unit
Whisk coupling unit

Whisk

Double beater coupling unit
2 Beaters

10 XL chopper lid

11 XL chopper blade unit

12 XL chopper bow!

13 Compact chopper lid

14 Compact chopper blade unit
15 Compact chopper bow!

16 Small beaker (0.51)

17 Large beaker
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=mImportant
Read this user manual carefully before you use the
appliance and save it for future reference.

Danger

- Never immerse the motor unit in water or any other
liquid, nor rinse it under the tap. Only use a moist
cloth to clean the motor unit.

Warning

- Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance
corresponds to the local mains voltage before you
connect the appliance.

- Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord
or other parts are damaged or have visible cracks.

- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it
replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by
Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid
a hazard.

- This appliance can be used by persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance in a safe way and if they understand the
hazards involved.

- This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep the
appliance and its cord out of the reach of children.

- Children shall not play with the appliance.

- Do not touch the cutting edges of the blade units
under any conditions, especially when the appliance is
plugged in. The cutting edges are very sharp.

- Never use a chopper blade unit without a chopper
bowl.

- To avoid splashing, always immerse the bar into
the ingredients before you switch on the appliance,
especially when you process hot ingredients.

- Be careful when you pour hot liquid into the beaker,
as hot liquid and steam may cause scalding.

- If one of the blade unit gets stuck, unplug the
appliance before you remove the ingredients
that block the blade unit.

Caution

- Always disconnect the appliance from the mains if
you leave it unattended and before you assemble,
disassemble or clean it.

- Never use any accessories or parts from other
manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically
recommend. If you use such accessories or parts,
your guarantee becomes invalid.

- This appliance is intended for household use only.

- Only use this appliance for its intended purpose
as shown in the user manual.

- Never fill the beaker, XL chopper bowl! (specific types
only) or compact chopper bow! (specific types only)
with ingredients that are hotter than 80°C/175°F

- Do not exceed the quantities and processing times
indicated in the tables.

- Do not use the appliance with any of the accessories
longer than 3 minutes without interruption. Let the
appliance cool down for 15 minutes before you
continue processing.

- Clean the blade unit of the blender bar under the tap.
Never immerse the blender bar in water.

- After cleaning, let the blender bar dry. Store it either
horizontally or with the blade unit pointing upwards.
Make sure the blade unit is completely dry before
you store the blender bar.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and regulations

regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

mmm O'rdering access o i € S

To buy accessories or spare parts, visit www.shop.philips.com/service
or go to your Philips dealerYou can also contact the Philips Consumer Care
Centre in your country (see the worldwide guarantee leaflet for contact details).

mmm Environmen tme——

- This symbol on a product means that the product is covered by
European Directive 2012/19/EU. Inform yourself about the local
separate collection system for electrical and electronic products.
Follow local rules and never dispose of the product with normal
household waste. Correct disposal of old products helps prevent
negative consequences for the environment and human health (Fig. 1).

mmm G uarantee and S|P O -

If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/
support or read the separate worldwide guarantee leaflet.

mmBaby food recip e m————

Ingredients
- 50g potatoes, cooked
- 50g chicken, cooked
- 50g French beans, cooked
- 100ml milk
Process for 60 seconds. If you process more than one batch, let the
appliance cool down after each batch.
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Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l'univers Philips !
Pour profiter pleinement de I'assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit
sur le site a 'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

mmDescription générale m—————————

Bouton de mise sous tension

Bouton TURBO

Bloc moteur

Bouton de déverrouillage

Mixeur plongeant avec ensemble lames intégré
Unité d'assemblage du fouet

Fouet

Unité d'assemblage du double fouet

2 fouets

10 Couvercle du hachoir grande capacité

11 Ensemble lames du hachoir grande capacité
12 Bol du hachoir grande capacité

13 Couvercle du hachoir compact

14 Ensemble lames du hachoir compact

15 Bol du hachoir compact

16 Petit bol (0,5 1)

17 Grand bol
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—Important—
Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser
I'appareil et conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger

- Ne plongez jamais le bloc moteur dans l'eau, ni dans
d'autres liquides et ne le rincez pas. Nettoyez-le avec
un chiffon humide.

Avertissement

- Avant de brancher I'appareil, vérifiez que la tension
indiquée sur 'appareil correspond a la tension
supportée par le secteur local.

- Nlutilisez jamais I'appareil si la fiche, le cordon
d'alimentation ou d'autres pieces sont endommagées
ou présentent des fissures visibles.

- Sile cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit
&tre remplacé par Philips, par un Centre Service
Agrée Philips ou par un technicien qualifié afin
d'éviter tout accident.

- Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des personnes dont
les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles
sont réduites ou des personnes manquant
d'expérience et de connaissances, a condition que ces
personnes soient sous surveillance ou qu'elles aient
recu des instructions quant a ['utilisation sécurisée
de l'appareil et qu'elles aient pris connaissance des
dangers encourus.

- Lutilisation de cet appareil est strictement interdite
aux enfants. Tenez I'appareil et son cordon hors de
portée des enfants.

- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 'appareil.

- Ne touchez en aucun cas les lames des ensembles
lames, surtout lorsque I'appareil est branché, car elles
sont tres coupantes.

- N'utilisez jamais un ensemble lames de hachoir sans
bol de hachoir.

- Pour éviter les éclaboussures, immergez toujours la
barre dans les ingrédients avant d'allumer I'appareil,
surtout lorsque vous préparez des ingrédients chauds.

- Faites attention lorsque vous versez un liquide chaud
dans le bol car le liquide chaud et la vapeur peuvent
occasionner des brllures.

- Sil'un des ensembles lames se bloque, débranchez
toujours I'appareil avant de retirer les ingrédients a
I'origine du blocage.

Attention

- Débranchez toujours I'appareil si vous ne vous en
servez pas et avant de I'assembler, de le démonter ou
de le nettoyer.

- N'utilisez jamais d'accessoires, ni de pieces d'autres
fabricants ou qui n'ont pas été spécifiquement
recommandés par Philips.Votre garantie ne sera pas
valable en cas d'utilisation de tels accessoires ou pieces.

- Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique
uniguement.

- Nlutilisez pas cet appareil a d'autres fins que celles
pour lesquelles il a été congu (voir le mode d'emploi).

- Ne remplissez jamais le bol, le bol du hachoir grande
capacité (certains modeles uniquement) ou le bol du
hachoir compact (certains modéles uniquement) avec
des ingrédients dont la température dépasse 80 °C.

- Ne dépassez pas les quantités et les temps de
préparation indiqués dans le tableau.

- N'utilisez pas I'appareil avec des accessoires pendant
plus de 3 minutes sans interruption. Laissez I'apparell
refroidir pendant 15 minutes avant de poursuivre.

- Nettoyez I'ensemble lames du mixeur plongeant sous
le robinet. Ne plongez jamais le mixeur plongeant
dans l'eau.

- Apres le nettoyage, laissez sécher le mixeur plongeant.
Rangez-le horizontalement ou avec I'ensemble lames
orientée vers le haut. Assurez-vous que I'ensemble
lames est complétement sec avant de ranger le
mixeur plongeant.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes et a tous les

reglements applicables relatifs a I'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.

mm Commande d’accessoire s

Pour acheter des accessoires ou des pieces de rechange, visitez le site Web
www.shop.philips.com/service ou rendez-vous chez votre revendeur
Philips.Vous pouvez également contacter le Service Consommateurs Philips de
votre pays (voir le dépliant de garantie internationale pour les coordonnées).

mmm Environnement m——

- La présence de ce symbole sur un produit indique que ce dernier
est conforme a la directive européenne 2012/19/UE. Renseignez-
vous sur les dispositions en vigueur dans votre région concernant la
collecte séparée des appareils électriques et électroniques. Respectez
les réglementations locales et ne jetez pas le produit avec les ordures
ménageres ordinaires. La mise au rebut correcte d'anciens produits
permet de préserver |'environnement et la santé (fig. 1).

mmm Garantie et assistance

Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires,
consultez le site Web www.philips.com/support ou lisez le dépliant
séparé sur la garantie internationale.

mmRecette pour bébés mm————————————

Ingrédients
- 50 g de pommes de terre cuites
- 50 g de poulet cuit
- 50 g de haricots verts cuits
- 100 ml de lait
Faites fonctionner I'appareil pendant 60 secondes. Si vous préparez plusieurs
portions, laissez refroidir I'appareil aprés chaque utilisation.
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2JuyxapnTpla yia Ty ayopd oag kat kahwg npbate ot Philips!

Na va enweeAnBeite TTANpwG amd Ty urmootplén Tou TTapexel n Philips,
OnAwoTe To TMPoidv oag oy L.oTooeAida www.philips.com/welcome.

mmm M evikn) TEpLY p A1) m———
Koupri Aettoupyiag

Koupmi TURBO

MoTép

Kouprmi armaopdiiong

MMAEVTEP XELPOG HE EVOWIaTWLEVN AeTTida
Movada oUvdeong yla To XTUTm TPl
XTutmmpt

Movada ouvdeong yla To SITTAG XTutmTpL
2 ¥TUTMTPIa

10 Karrdkt peydhou kodm™

11 Aermideg peydhou kKOG

12 MroA peyalou ko

13 Karrdki pikpou kédt

14 Aermideg pikpol kodT™

15 Mol pikpou ko

16 Mikpo doxeio (0,5 L)

17 Meydho doyeio
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== X1 HAVTIKO

AlafdoTe auTo To £y XELpidLO XpTIoNG TTIPOCEKTIKA

TIPLV XPNOLHOTIOINOETE TN CUCKeUN Kal GUAA&Te To yla

HeMoVTIKT) avadopd.

Kivdéuvog

- Mnv BubiCeTe TMOTE TO HOTEP OF VEPO 1) OF
OTTOLOONTIOTE AANO UYPO, OUTE Va TO EETTAEVETE e
vepO Bpuonc. XpnotoTToLeiTe Hovo £va uypo TTavi
yla va kabapioeTe TO HOTEP.

Mposidotroinon

- [lpwv ouvdeoeTe TN cuoKeur), eAeYETE av n TAON TToU
avaypadeTal oTn CUCKEUN QVTIOTOLYEL OTNV TOTTLKN
TAOT PEUNATOC.

- Mnv xpnolporroleite TN ouokeur| av To LG,

TO KAAWOLO 1) AA\a PEPN TNG CUOKEUT|G £XOUV
urtooTel $OoPd 1} £XOUV OPATEG PWYHEC.

- Av 10 KaAwdlo uttooTel dBopd, Ba TrpETEL Va
avTikaraoTtabel armo €va KEVTPO ETTIOKEUWNY
eCouotodotnevo aro ) Philips i) ammo e&ioou
e€eldlkeupeva ATopa, TTPOG aroduyr) KivOUvou.

- AuTr n cuoKkeun Prmopei va xpnotporroinBel aro
ATOMA HE TTEPLOPLOMEVEG CWHATLIKES, ALOONTNPLES
1) SlaVONTIKEG LKAVOTNTEG 1) ATTd ATOUA XWPIG
euTTElpla KAl yvwon, pe TNy TTpoUtobeon OTL ™
XPTOLHOTIOIOUY UTTO ETTLITHPNON 1) OTL £X0UV AAfeL
odnyleg oxeTIKA pe TNV achair TG Xprion Kat
KATAvOOUV TOUG EVEXOIEVOUC KIVOUVOUG.

- AuTr n cuokeur) dev TIPETTEL va X PNOLUOTIOLEITAL
amd madid. KpatroTe Tn ouokeur) Kal To KaAwoLod
™G Hakpld armd matdld.

- Tamaidia dev mpemel va TraiCouv [e T CUCKEUT).

- Mnv ayyiCete ToTE Ta Akpa TwV AeTTidwv Kal
€181Ka OTav N cuokeun eival cuvdedepevn oTNV
mpiCa. Ta akpa Twv Aettidwv eival oAU kodTepd.

- Mnv xpnotpotroleite TTOTE TIG AeTTiOEC TOU KODTN
XWPEIG TO UTTOA TOU KOPTN.

- Ta va armodevyete TO MTOIAIOUA, BUBileTE TTAVTOTE
TO OTEAEXOG HEOA OTA UAIKA TTPLV EVEPYOTTOLNOETE
TN OUOKEUT), 10IKA OTaV €mMelepyAleoTe KAUTA UAIKA.

- Na eloTe pooekTiKol 0TaV pixveTe (€0TO UYPO OTO
doxelo, kaBwg Ta CeoTd UYpA KAl O ATHOG HTTOPOUV
va TIPOKAAECOUV €£yKaAUUATa.

- Edv kamola Aemida koA oeL, armoouvdeoTe TN
ouokeun ard Ty Tpila TELY ArTopaKpUVETE TA
UALKA TTOU UTTAOKApOUY TN AeTTida.

Mpoocoxn

- Na ammoouvdeeTe TavTa T cuokeur| amod Ty Tpila
av Tnv adnoete aduAakTn, Kabwg kal ey T
OUVAPHOAOYNOETE, TNV ATTOCUVAPHOANOYT|OETE 1) TNV
kaBaplioeTe.

- Mnv xpnotuotoleiTe TToTE €€apTNATA T) HEEN
amé AA\oUG KATaoKeuaoTeG 1) TTou &gV OUVICTWVTAL
pnTa aré T Philips. Av xpnolpomolroeTe TéTola
efaptuara r) pepn, n £yyunon oag kabioraral akupn),

- Aum n ouokeur) TTPoopICeTAL YA OLKLAKT| XPTION HOVO.

- XPNOLUOTIOLEITE TN CUOKEUT) HOVO Yld TO OKOTTIO
TTou TTpoopieTal kKat ouudwva pe Tig odnyieg oTo
EYXELPiOIO Xpriong.

- Mnv yepiCete TToTE TO doYxElO, TO UTTOA TOU [EYAAOU
KON (LOVO OE OUYKEKPLEVOUG TUTTOUG) 1) TO
MTTOA TOU [LKPOU KOGTN (LOVO O OUYKEKPLUEVOUG
TUTTOUG) ME UAIKA TTOU £X0ouv Beppokpaoia
peyahutepn amo 80°C/175°F

- Mnv umrepPaiveTe TIG TTOCOTNTEG KAl TOUG XPOVOUG
emme€epyaoiag Tou avadpepovTal OTOUG TTVAKEG.

- Mnv XpnOLUOTIOLEITE TN CUCKEUT| e KATTOLO aTTo Ta
e€apTnara yia meplocoTepa amo 3 AeTTd Xwpic
dlakotm). APr\oTE TN CUCKEUT) va KPUWOEL Y1d
15 Aerrra miptv ouveyioeTe Ty emeéepyaoia.

- KaBapioTe Tig Aet1ideg TOU oTEAEXOUG AvAuELENG
KATw amoé ) Ppuon. Mnv BubileTe TToTE TO
OTENEXOG avapelEng o€ vepO.

- Metd Tov kaBaplopd adrioTe To OTEAEXOC avapelEng
va oTeyvwoel AtTobnkeloTe To 0opllovTLa 1) HE
TIG AetTideg TTpOG Ta Travw. [ptv To amoBnkevoeTe
BePalwbeite OTL oL AetTideg eival TeAeiwg oTeyvec.
HAekTpopayvnrika media (EMF)

H ouykexpipévn ouokeur) TG Philips ouppopdwveTal e oAa Ta

loxUovTa TPOTUTIA KAl TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG OXETIKA [E TNV €kBeon ot

nAekTpopayvnTikd Tedia.

mmMapayyelia e5apTNHATWV E——————

la va ayopdoeTe €€apTrUATA 1) AVTAMAKTIK, ETTIOKEDTELTE TN SlevBuvon

www.shop.philips.com/service 1| areubuvBeite oTov avtimpdowTo g

Philips otnv meploxrn oag. Mmopeite emiong va emMKOVWVNOETE [E TO

Kevrpo EEurmpémong KatavarwTiv g Philips o xwpa oag (Ba Ppeite

Ta oTolyxela emkowvwviag oto dpuradio g diebvoug eyyunong).

TP 1B AAN O V I ———————————————————

- AuTo TO oUpPoAo OnAWvEL OTL TO TTPOTOV KAAUTITETAL ATTO TNV
Eupwrraikr) Odnyia 2012/19/EK. Evnuepwbeite yia Toug Totmikoug
KAVOVIOHOUG OXETIKA HE TNV EEXWPLOTT) OUANOYT) NAEKTPLKWY Kal
NAEKTPOVIKWY TTPoiOVTWY. Na TnpeiTe Toug TOTTIKOUG KavoviouoUg
KAl va pnv amoppirTeTe TToTE To TIPOoldv pali pe Ta ouvnbiopéva
olklakda armoppippara. H cwotr amdppiyn Twv Taliwy mpolovTwy
OUUPBAENEL oV atroduyr) apvnTIKWY ETTITTTWOEWY YLa TO TTEPLBANOV
kat v avBpwrmvn vyeia (Ei. 1).

mm EyyiUnon kat utroomip i m

Av xpetaleote TAnpodopieg 1) uttooTrpIEn, emokedTeiTe TN SleUBuvon

www.philips.com/support 1| diaBdoTe To EexwploTd PUAASLIO TNG

S1ebvoug eyyunongc.

mmYuvTayn yia Bpedikn Tpodr) m——
YAka

- 50 yp. TatdTeg, HaYELPEUEVEG

- 50 yp. KOTOTTOUAO, HAYELPEUEVO

- 50 yp. dacoidkia, payelpepéva

- 100 ml yaha

EmeepyaoTeite Ta uAikd yia 60 deutepolemta. Av eme€epyaleoTe

TTEPLOCOTEPEG ATTO pia TTapTiOeg, adrioTe T OUCKEUT) VA KPUWOEL HETA

amd kabe mapTida.
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| ntroduzion e m

Congratulazioni per 'acquisto e benvenuti in Philips! Per trarre il
massimo vantaggio dall'assistenza Philips, registrate il vostro prodotto
su www.philips.com/welcome

mm Descrizione generale mmeesss———————————————————

Pulsante di accensione

Pulsante TURBO

Gruppo motore

Pulsante di sgancio

Barra del frullatore con lame integrate
Unita di aggancio del frullino

Frullino

Unita di aggancio della doppia frusta
2 fruste

10 Coperchio del tritatutto XL

11 Gruppo lame del tritatutto XL

12 Recipiente del tritatutto extra-grande
13 Coperchio del tritatutto compatto
14 Gruppo lame del tritatutto compatto
15 Recipiente del tritatutto compatto
16 Bicchiere piccolo (0,5 1)

17 Bicchiere grande

NO 0O N OoNUT AW =

mm | Mportante m——————————
Prima di utilizzare I'apparecchio, leggete attentamente il
presente manuale utente e conservatelo per eventuali
riferimenti futuri.

Pericolo

- Non immergete né risciacquate sotto I'acqua o altri
liquidi il gruppo motore. Per pulire il gruppo motore,
utilizzate esclusivamente un panno umido.

Avviso

- Prima di collegare I'apparecchio, verificate che
la tensione riportata sulla spina corrisponda alla
tensione disponibile.

- Non usate I'apparecchio nel caso in cui la spina,

il cavo di alimentazione o altri componenti risultassero
danneggiati.

- Nel caso in cui il cavo di alimentazione fosse
danneggiato, dovra essere sostituito presso i centri
autorizzati Philips, i rivenditori specializzati oppure
da personale debitamente qualificato, per evitare
situazioni pericolose.

- Questo apparecchio puo essere usato da persone
con capacita mentali, fisiche o sensoriali ridotte,
prive di esperienza o conoscenze adatte a condizione
che tali persone abbiano ricevuto assistenza o
formazione per utilizzare I'apparecchio in maniera sicura
e capiscano i potenziali pericoli associati a tale uso.

- L'apparecchio non deve essere usato dai bambini.
Tenete I'apparecchio e il suo cavo di alimentazione
fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

- Evitate che i bambini giochino con I'apparecchio.

- Non toccate mai i bordi delle lame, soprattutto
quando l'apparecchio & collegato alla presa di
corrente. Le lame sono estremamente taglienti.

- Non usate mai il gruppo lame del tritatutto senza
I'apposito recipiente.

- Per evitare schizzi,immergete sempre la barra
negli ingredienti prima di accendere I'apparecchio,
soprattutto quando frullate ingredienti caldi.

- Prestate attenzione quando versate liquidi caldi nel
bicchiere, poiché i liquidi caldi o il vapore potrebbero
causare ustioni.

- Nel caso in cui il gruppo lame rimanga incastrato,
scollegate I'apparecchio, quindi togliete gli ingredienti
che bloccano le lame.

Attenzione

- Scollegate I'apparecchio dall'alimentazione se lasciato
incustodito e quando lo assemblate, smontate o pulite.

- Non usate mai accessori o parti di altri produttori o
non specificatamente consigliati da Philips. Nel caso in
cui utilizziate detti accessori o parti, la garanzia decade.

- Questo apparecchio € destinato esclusivamente a uso
domestico.

- Utilizzate questo apparecchio per lo scopo previsto
come indicato nel manuale dell'utente.

- Non riempite mai il bicchiere, il recipiente del
tritatutto XL (solo modelli specifici) o il recipiente
del tritatutto compatto (solo modelli specifici) con
ingredienti la cui temperatura sia superiore a 80 °C.

- Non superate le dosi massime e i tempi di
lavorazione indicati nelle tabelle.

- Non usate I'apparecchio con uno degli accessori per
pit di 3 minuti senza interruzioni. Prima di continuare,
lasciate raffreddare I'apparecchio per 15 minuti.

- Pulite il gruppo lame del frullatore sotto 'acqua corrente.
Non immergete mai la barra del frullatore in acqua.

- Dopo la pulizia, lasciate asciugare la barra del
frullatore. Riponetelo in orizzontale o con il gruppo
lame rivolto verso l'alto. Prima di riporre la barra
del frullatore, controllate che il gruppo lame sia
completamente asciutto.

Campi elettromagnetici (EMF)

Questo apparecchio Philips & conforme a tutti gli standard e alle norme

relativi all'esposizione ai campi elettromagnetici.

mm Ordinazione degli accessori e ————————————

Per acquistare accessori o parti di ricambio, visitate il sito
www.shop.philips.com/service oppure recatevi presso il vostro rivenditore
Philips. Potete contattare anche il centro assistenza Philips del vostro paese
(per i dettagli di contatto, consultate I'opuscolo della garanzia internazionale).

mmm Tutela del’ambiente me—————————————

- Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto & conforme alla Direttiva
Europea 2012/19/EU. Informatevi sulle normative locali relative alla
raccolta differenziata dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici ed attenetevi
a quest'ultime. Non smaltite mai questi prodotti con gli altri rifiuti
domestici. Lo smaltimento corretto dei vostri prodotti usati contribuisce
a prevenire potenziali effetti negativi sullambiente e sulla salute (fig. 1).

mmm Garanzia e assistenza

Per assistenza o informazioni, visitate il sito Web allindirizzo www.philips.com/
support oppure leggete I'opuscolo della garanzia internazionale.

mmRicetta per la pappa dei bimbi s ——————————————

Ingredienti
- 50 g di patate, cotte
- 50 g di pollo, cotto
- 50 g di fagiolini, cotti
- 100 ml di latte
Lavorate per 60 secondi. Se eseguite pit cicli di utilizzo, lasciate raffreddare
I'apparecchio dopo ogni ciclo.



PORTUGUES

-Introdug:io—

Parabéns pela sua compra e bem-vindo a Philips! Para tirar todo
o partido da assisténcia fornecida pela Philips, registe o seu produto
em www.philips.com/welcome.

mmDescricao geral

Botao de ligar/desligar

Botdo TURBO

Motor

Botdo de desencaixe

Varinha com laminas integrada
Encaixe do batedor

Batedor

Encaixe das varas de bater duplas
2 varas

10 Tampa da picadora XL

11 Laminas da picadora XL

12 Taga da picadora XL

13 Tampa da picadora compacta
14 Lamina da picadora compacta
15 Taga da picadora compacta

16 Copo pequeno (0,5 L)

17 Copo grande
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mm | Mportante m——————————

Leia cuidadosamente este manual do utilizador antes

de utilizar o aparelho e guarde-o para uma eventual

consulta futura.
Perigo

- Nunca mergulhe o motor em dgua ou qualquer outro
liquido, nem enxagle a torneira. Utilize apenas um
pano humido para limpar o motor.

Aviso

- Verifique se a voltagem indicada no aparelho
corresponde a voltagem eléctrica local antes de o ligan

- Nao utilize o aparelho se a ficha, o fio de alimentacao
ou outras pecas estiverem danificados ou
apresentarem fendas visiveis.

- Se o fio estiver danificado, deve ser sempre
substituido pela Philips, por um centro de assisténcia
autorizado da Philips ou por pessoal devidamente
qualificado para se evitarem situagdes de perigo.

- Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por pessoas com
capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas,
ou com falta de experiéncia e conhecimento,
caso sejam supervisionadas ou lhes tenham sido
dadas instrucdes relativas a utilizagao segura do
aparelho e se compreenderem os perigos envolvidos.

- Este aparelho ndao pode ser utilizado por criangas.
Mantenha o aparelho e o seu cabo fora do alcance
de criancas.

- As criangas ndo podem brincar com o aparelho.

- Nao toque nos rebordos das laminas em quaisquer
circunstancias, especialmente quando a ficha do
aparelho estd ligada. Os rebordos sao muito afiados.

- Nunca utilize as laminas da picadora sem uma taca
da picadora.

- Para evitar salpicos, imerja sempre o pé da
varinha nos ingredientes antes de ligar o aparelho,
especialmente quando processa ingredientes quentes.

- Tenha cuidado ao verter liquidos quentes para o copo,
visto que os liquidos quentes e o vapor podem causar
queimaduras.

- Se uma das laminas ficar encravada, desligue a ficha
do aparelho antes de retirar os ingredientes que
bloquearam a unidade de laminas.

Cuidado

- Desligue sempre o aparelho da alimentacao se
o deixar sem supervisao e antes de o montar,
desmontar ou limpar.

- Nunca utilize quaisquer acessorios ou pegas de outros
fabricantes ou que a Philips ndo tenha especificamente
recomendado. Se utilizar tais acessdrios ou pegas,

a garantia serd considerada invalida.

- Este aparelho destina-se apenas a uso doméstico.

- Utilize este aparelho apenas para o fim a que se
destina, conforme indicado no manual do utilizador.

- Nunca encha o copo, a taca da picadora XL
(apenas em modelos especificos) ou a taca da
picadora compacta (apenas em modelos especificos)
com ingredientes a uma temperatura superior a 80 °C.

- Nao exceda as quantidades e os tempos de
preparacao indicados na tabela.

- Nao utilize o aparelho com qualquer um dos
acessorios durante mais do que 3 minutos
ininterruptamente. Deixe o aparelho arrefecer durante
15 minutos antes de prosseguir com o processamento.

- Limpe as laminas da varinha em dgua corrente.
Nunca cologue a varinha em dgua.

- Depois da limpeza, deixe secar o pé da varinha.
Guarde-o na horizontal ou com as laminas voltadas
para cima. Certifique-se de que as laminas estdao
completamente secas antes de guardar a varinha.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparelho Philips cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicdveis
relativos a exposi¢do a campos electromagnéticos.

mmm Encomendar acessorios masssssss————————————

Para comprar acessdrios ou pegas sobressalentes, visite
www.shop.philips.com/service ou vd ao seu revendedor Philips.
Também pode contactar o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente da Philips no seu
pais (consulte os detalhes de contacto no folheto da garantia mundial).

mmm Meio ambiente e———————————————————————————

- Este simbolo num produto significa que o produto esta abrangido pela
Directiva Europeia 2012/19/UE. Informe-se sobre o sistema de recolha
selectiva local para produtos eléctricos e electrénicos. Cumpra as regras
locais e nunca coloque o produto nos residuos domésticos comuns.

A eliminagdo correcta de produtos usados ajuda a evitar consequéncias
nocivas para o meio ambiente e para a saide publica (fig. 1).

mmm Garantia e assisténcian—————

Se precisar de informagdes ou assisténcia, visite www.philips.com/
support ou leia o folheto da garantia mundial em separado.

mmReceita de comida para bebé m———————————————————————

Ingredientes
- 50 g de batatas, cozidas
- 50 g de frango, cozido
- 50 g de vagens, cozido
- 100 ml de leite
Processe durante 60 segundos. Se processar vérias por¢des,
deixe o aparelho arrefecer depois de cada porgao.



ESPANOL

mmm [ ntroduccion e ——————————

Enhorabuena por la compra de este producto y bienvenido a Philips.
Para sacar el mayor partido de la asistencia que Philips le ofrece,
registre su producto en www.philips.com/welcome.

mmDescripcion general m————————

Botén de encendido

Botén TURBO

Unidad motora

Botdn de liberacion

Brazo de la batidora con unidad de cuchillas integrada
Unidad de acoplamiento del levantaclaras
Levantaclaras

Unidad de acoplamiento con varilla doble

2 varillas

10 Tapa de la picadora extragrande

11 Unidad de cuchillas de la picadora extragrande
12 Recipiente de la picadora extragrande

13 Tapa de la picadora compacta

14 Unidad de cuchillas de la picadora compacta
15 Recipiente de la picadora compacta

16 Vaso pequeio (0,5 1)

17 Vaso grande

NO 0O N OoNUT A WN =

mm | Mportante m——————————
Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este manual
de usuario y consérvelo por si necesitara consultarlo en
el futuro.

Peligro

- No sumerja nunca la unidad motora en agua u otros
liquidos, ni la enjuague bajo el grifo. Limpie la unidad
motora sélo con un pafio humedo.

Advertencia

- Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje
indicado en el mismo se corresponde con el voltaje
de red local.

- No utilice el aparato si el enchufe, el cable de
alimentacidn u otras piezas estan dafiados o tienen
grietas visibles.

- Siel cable de alimentacién estd dafiado, debe ser
sustituido por Philips o por un centro de servicio
autorizado por Philips, con el fin de evitar situaciones
de peligro.

- Este aparato puede ser usado por personas con su
capacidad fisica, psiquica o sensorial reducida y por
quienes no tengan los conocimientos vy la experiencia
necesarios, si han sido supervisados o instruidos
acerca del uso del aparato de forma segura y siempre
que sepan los riesgos que conlleva su uso.

- Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por los nifios.
Mantenga el aparato y su cable fuera del alcance de
los nifos.

- No permita que los nifios jueguen con el aparato.

- No toque los bordes de las cuchillas de las unidades
de cuchillas en ningln caso, sobre todo si el aparato
estd enchufado. Los bordes de las cuchillas estdn
muy afilados.

- No utilice nunca la unidad de cuchillas de la picadora
sin el recipiente de la misma.

- Para evitar salpicaduras, sumerja siempre el brazo
en los ingredientes antes de encender el aparato,
especialmente cuando procese ingredientes calientes.

- Tenga cuidado al verter liquidos calientes en el
vaso, ya que el liquido y el vapor pueden provocar
quemaduras.

- Siuna de las unidades de cuchillas se bloquea,
desenchufe el aparato antes de retirar los ingredientes
que estdn blogueandola.

Precaucion

- Desconecte siempre el aparato de la red eléctrica
si lo va a dejar desatendido y antes de montarlo,
desmontarlo o limpiarlo.

- No utilice nunca accesorios o piezas de otros
fabricantes o que no hayan sido especificamente
recomendados por Philips. La garantfa queda anulada
si utiliza tales piezas o accesorios.

- Este aparato es sdlo para uso doméstico.

- Ultilice este aparato solo para el uso al que estd
destinado como se indica en el manual de usuario.

- Nunca llene el vaso, el recipiente de la picadora
extragrande (solo en modelos especificos) o el
recipiente de la picadora compacta (solo en modelos
especificos) con ingredientes a mds de 80 °C/175 °F.

- No supere las cantidades y los tiempos indicados en
las tablas.

- No utilice el aparato con ninguno de los accesorios
durante mds de 3 minutos sin interrupcion. Deje que
el aparato se enfrie durante 15 minutos antes de
continuar.

- Limpie la unidad de cuchillas del brazo de la batidora
bajo el grifo. Nunca sumerja el brazo de la batidora
en agua.

- Después de la limpieza, deje que el brazo de la
batidora se seque. Guarde el aparato horizontalmente
o con las cuchillas hacia arriba. Aseglrese de que la
unidad de cuchillas esté completamente seca antes
de guardar el brazo de la batidora.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparato de Philips cumple los estdndares y las normativas aplicables

sobre exposicion a campos electromagnéticos.

mm Solicitud de accesorios

Para comprar accesorios o piezas de repuesto, visite www.shop.philips.com/
service o acuda a su distribuidor de Philips. También puede ponerse en
contacto con el Servicio de Atencién al Cliente de Philips en su pais
(consulte el folleto de garantfa mundial para encontrar los datos de contacto).

mmMedio ambiente m————————————————————————

- Este simbolo en un producto significa que el producto cumple con la
directiva europea 2012/19/UE. Inférmese acerca del sistema de reciclaje
de productos eléctricos y electrénicos en su localidad. Siga la normativa
local y no deseche el producto con la basura normal del hogar: La correcta
eliminacién de los productos antiguos ayuda a evitar consecuencias
negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana (fig. 1).

mmm Garantia Y QST £ C i

Si necesita asistencia o informacion, visite www.philips.com/support
o lea el folleto de garantfa mundial independiente.

mmReceta de comida para bebésm———————————————

Ingredientes
- 50 g de patatas cocidas
- 50 g de pollo cocido
- 50 g de judfas verdes cocidas
- 100 ml de leche
Procese durante 60 segundos. Si procesa mds de un lote, deje que el
aparato se enfrie después de cada uno.



Urtiniimizti satin aldiginiz icin tesekkiir ederiz. Philips'e hos geldiniz!
Philips'in sundugu destekten faydalanabilmek igin litfen Grintnizd
su adresten kaydedin: www.philips.com/welcome.

mmm Genel aciklamalar s—————————————————————

Gli¢ agma digmesi

TURBO digmesi

Motor Unitesi

Ayirma didgmesi

Entegre bicak Uniteli blender cubugu
Cirpma baglantr Unitesi

Cirpma Unitesi

Cift cirpici baglanti Unitesi

Cift ¢irpici

10 XL dograyici kapagi

11 XL dograyici bicak Unitesi

12 XL pargalayict haznesi

13 Kompakt dograyici kapagi

14 Kompakt dograyici bigak Unitesi
15 Kompakt dograyici haznesi

16 Kucuk olcek (0,5 litre)

17 Buyuk olgek

NO 0O N OoNUT A WN =

== Onemli

Cihazl kullanmadan énce bu kullanim kilavuzunu okuyun

ve gelecekte de bagvurmak tzere saklayin.
Tehlike

- Motor Unitesini kesinlikle suya ve baska sivi maddelere
batirmayin, musluk altinda yikamayin. Temizlemek icin
nemli bir bezle silin.

Uyari

- Cihazi prize takmadan &nce, Ustlinde yazli olan
gerilimin, evinizdeki sebeke gerilimiyle ayni olup
olmadigini kontrol edin.

- Elektrik fisi, sebeke kablosu veya diger parcalan
hasarliysa veya catlaklan varsa cihazi kesinlikle
kullanmayin.

- Cihazin elektrik kablosu hasarliysa, bir tehlike
olusturmasini énlemek icin mutlaka Philips'in yetki
verdigi bir servis merkezi veya benzer sekilde
yetkilendirilmis kisiler tarafindan degistirilmesini
saglayin.

- Bu cihazin fiziksel, motor ya da zihinsel becerileri
gelismemis veya bilgi ve tecribe acisindan eksik kisiler
tarafindan kullanimi sadece bu kisilerin nezaretinden
sorumlu kisilerin bulunmasi veya bu kisilere gtivenli
kullanim talimatlarinin saglanmasi ve olasi tehlikelerin
anlatiimasi durumunda mimkinddr.

- Bu cihaz, cocuklar tarafindan kullanilmamalidir.

Cihazi ve kablosunu cocuklarin ulasabilecekleri
yerlerden uzak tutun.

- Cocuklar cihazla oynamamalidir.

- Ogzellikle cihazin fisi prize takiliyken bicak Unitelerinin
kesici kenarlarina hi¢bir durumda dokunmayin.

Kesici kenarlar son derece keskindir.

- Dograyici haznesi olmadan kesinlikle dograyici bicak
Unitesi kullanmayin.

- Ozellikle sicak malzemeleri islerken, malzemelerin
sicramasini engellemek icin cihazi ¢alistirmadan 6nce
her zaman malzemelerin icine cubugu sokun.

- Olgege sicak bir sivi dékerken dikkatli olun; sicak sivi
ve buhar yanmaya neden olabilir

- Eger bicak Unitelerinden biri sikisirsa, bicak Unitesini
engelleyen malzemeleri cikarmadan 6nce cihazin
fisini cekin.

Dikkat

- Cihazi gbzetimsiz birakacaksaniz ve herhangi bir
parcayl takmadan, cikarmadan veya temizlemeden
once mutlaka cihazin fisini prizden ¢ekin.

- Baska firmalarca Uretilmis olan veya Philips'in dzellikle
onermedigi aksesuar ve parcalari kesinlikle kullanmayin.
Bu gibi parcalan kullandiginiz takdirde garantiniz
gecersiz sayllacaktir.

- Bu cihaz sadece evde kullanim icin tasarlanmistir:

- Bu chazi yalnizca kullanim amacina uygun olarak,
kullanim kilavuzunda gosterildigi gibi kullanin.

- Olgegi, XL dograyici haznesini (sadece belirli
modellerde) veya kompakt dograyici haznesini
(sadece belirli modellerde) 80°C/1/5°Fden daha sicak
malzemelerle kesinlikle doldurmayin.

- Tablolarda belirtilen miktarlan ve islem strelerini asmayin.

- Cihazi aksesuarlariyla birlikte kesintisiz olarak
3 dakikadan fazla kullanmayin. Islemeye devam
etmeden once 15 dakika boyunca cihazin sogumasini
bekleyin.

- Blender cubugunun bicak Unitesini musluk suyu altinda
temizleyin. Blender cubugunu asla suya batirmayin.

- Temizleme isleminden sonra blender cubugunun
kurumasini bekleyin. Bu parcayi yatay olarak veya
bigak Unitesi yukan bakacak sekilde saklayin.

Blender cubugunu saklamadan dnce bicak Unitesinin
tamamen kuru oldugundan emin olun.

Elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF)
Bu Philips cihazi, elektromanyetik alanlara maruz kalmaya iliskin gecerli ttim
standartlara ve dizenlemelere uygundur.

mm Aksesuarlarin siparis edilmesi m———————————————

Aksesuar veya yedek parca satin almak icin www.shop.philips.com/
service adresini ziyaret edin ya da Philips bayinize gidin. Ayni zamanda
Ulkenizdeki Philips Musteri Hizmet Merkezi ile iletisim kurabilirsiniz
(iletisim bilgileri icin diinya ¢apinda garanti kitapgigina bagvurun).

-Cevre—

- Urinlerin tzerindeki bu simge, triiniin Avrupa Yénergesi 2012/19/EU
kapsaminda oldugu anlamina gelir. Elektrikli ve elektronik Grinlerin ayri
toplanmasiyla ilgili yerel sistem hakkinda bilgi edinin.Yerel kurallara uyun,
Urlint asla normal ev atiklariyla birlikte atmayin. Eski triinlerin dogru
sekilde atilmasi, cevreyi ve insan sagligini olumsuz etkileyecek sonuglarin
onlenmesine yardimci olur (Sek. 1).

mm Garanti ve desteknn—————————————

Bilgi veya destege ihtiyac duyarsaniz litfen www.philips.com/support
adresini ziyaret edin veya dlnya capinda garanti kitapgigini okuyun.

mmm Bebek mamasi tarifi ——————————

Malzemeler
- 50 gr patates, pismis
- 50 gr tavuk, pismis
- 50 gr taze fasulye, pismis
- 100 ml siit
60 saniye boyunca isleyin. Birden fazla parti isleyecekseniz her partiden sonra
cihazin sogumasini bekleyin.



